

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

IN RE: 21ST CENTURY ONCOLOGY
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH
LITIGATION

Case No. 8:16-md-2737-MSS-AEP

MDL No. 2737

This Document Relates to All Cases

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	5
A.	The Settlement Class.....	5
B.	Benefits of the Settlement.....	6
1.	Credit Monitoring and Insurance Services	6
2.	Fraud/Out-of-Pocket Costs Payments.....	6
3.	Default Time and Documented Time Payments.....	7
4.	Value to Settlement Class Members	8
5.	Remedial Measures Acknowledged in the Settlement.....	11
6.	Settlement Administration	11
7.	Provision of Notice to the Settlement Class	11
8.	Plan of Distribution.....	13
9.	Proposed Class Representative Service Awards.....	13
10.	Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	13
11.	Opt-Out and Objection Procedures	14
12.	Release of Claims	15
IV.	ARGUMENT	16
A.	The Court Should Certify the Settlement Class.....	16
1.	Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....	17
a.	The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous.....	18
b.	There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact.....	18
c.	Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of the Class.....	19

d.	Class Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Represent the Settlement Class.....	21
2.	Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	23
B.	The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement.....	26
1.	The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Satisfied.....	28
a.	Adequate Representation.....	27
b.	Arm’s-Length Negotiations.....	28
c.	Adequacy of Relief.....	28
(i)	The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	29
(ii)	The Proposed Distribution of Settlement Benefits.....	31
(iii)	Fees, Costs, and Service Awards.....	31
d.	Equitable Treatment of Settlement Class Members.....	32
2.	Additional Eleventh Circuit Factors Further Demonstrate the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	32
a.	Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed.....	32
b.	Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Range of Recovery....	33
c.	The Opinions of Class Counsel and Class Representatives.....	35
C.	Appointment of Class Counsel and Class Representatives.....	35
D.	The Proposed Notice Plan Should Be Approved.....	36
E.	Proposed Schedule for Intermediate Deadlines and Final Approval Hearing.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp., 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 26

Anderson v. Bank of the S., N.A., 118 F.R.D. 136 (M.D. Fla. 1987) 22

Babineau v. Fed. Exp. Corp., 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Belcher v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 8:16-CV-690-T-23AEP, 2018 WL 1701963 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2018)..... 17

Bennett v. Behring Corp., 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir.1984) 16

Bennett v. Behring Corp., 96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982)..... 30

Berman v. Gen. Motors LLC, No. 2:18-CV-14371, 2019 WL 6163798 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2019) 25

Borcea v. Carnival Corp., 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 26, 27

Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC, No. 1: 12-CV-22800, 2013 WL 10167232 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2013)..... 16, 17

Canupp v. Sheldon, No. 2:04-CV-00260-FTM-99DNF, 2009 WL 4042928 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009) 33

Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc., 450 U.S. 79 (1981) 31

Carter v. Forjas Taurus, S.A., 701 F. App’x 759 (11th Cir. 2017) 14

Clark v. Ecolab, Inc., 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009)..... 17

Cty. of Monmouth, N.J. v. Fla. Cancer Specialists, P.L., No. 2:18-cv-00201, 2019 WL 1487340 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2019)..... 27

Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC, 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014) 38

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 17, 36

Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa, No. CIV96-296-CIV-T-17B, 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998)..... 26

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck, 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 21

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp., 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011) 37

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 20, 22

Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP, No. 18-cv-20048-DPG, 2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019) 33

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 29, 30

Grant v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, No. 3:15-cv-01376, 2019 WL 367648 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 27

Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Entm’t LLC, No. 8:19-cv-00550-CEH-CPT, 2020 WL 357002 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 7, 2020)..... 37

Herman v. Seaworld Parks & Entm’t, Inc., 320 F.R.D. 271 (M.D. Fla. 2017) 25

Holmes v. Continental Can Co., 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) 26, 27

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig., 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 24, 30

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 18, 19, 21

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 33, 34

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig., No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2012 WL 4174502 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2012)..... 28

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 29

In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig., 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 25

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig., 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir.), *as amended* (May 2, 2016) 14

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig., 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) 37

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 29, 30

In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig., No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 25

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig., 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007) 29

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 16

Kerr v. City of West Palm Beach, 875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989) 23

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc., 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) 18

Klay v. Humana, Inc., 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 17, 23

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc., 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir.1984) 20

Leverso v. SouthTrust Bank of AL., Nat. Assoc., 18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994) 26

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co., 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 16

Murray v. Auslander, 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co., 484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 35

Nichols v. Mobile Bd. of Realtors, Inc., 675 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 23

Palm Beach Golf Center–Boca, Inc. v. Sarris, 311 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 17

Parker v. Universal Pictures, No. 6:16-cv-01193, 2019 WL 1521708 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2019) 21

Perez v. Asurion Corp., 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 28, 35

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 25

Pierre-Val v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’ship, 2015 WL 3776918 (M.D. Fla. June 17, 2015) 17, 37

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush, 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) 20

Reyes v. A T & T Mobility Services, LLC, No. 10-20837-CIV, 2012 WL 13008164 (S.D. Fla., Dec. 20, 2012) 16

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014) 33

Singer v. AT & T Corp., 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998) 25

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC, No. 1:14-CV-324-WKW, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)..... 30

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 25

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc., 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 16, 21
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 17, 18, 24
Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc., 568 F.3d 1350, 1355 (11th Cir.2009)..... 19

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 30.212 (4th ed. 2004) 37

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Passim
